2

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting all fees, costs and expenses properly incurred by
the Company (including the Placing Agents’ commission, the Stock Exchange trading fee and the
transaction levies) and other expenses incurred by the Company, in connection with the Placing)
amount to approximately HK$3,102 million, or approximately RMB2,523 million. The estimated
net Placing Price, after deducting such fees, costs and expenses, is therefore approximately
HK$20.61 per Placing Share.

The Company intends to use the estimated net proceeds from the Placing to improve the Group’s
logistics network and solutions, both organically and/or by acquisitions, and to increase cash
reserves for general corporate use.

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before the
completion of the Placing and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing, respectively:

Effect of the Placing on the shareholding structure of the Company(1)

Immediately before
the completion of the Placing

Immediately after
the completion of the Placing

Number of shares Approximate % Number of shares Approximate %

Shareholder
Jingdong Technology
  Group Corporation(2) 3,930,871,100 63.57 3,930,871,100 62.06
Placees — — 150,500,000 2.38
Other Shareholders 2,252,910,672 36.43 2,252,910,672 35.56

Total: 6,183,781,772 100.00 6,334,281,772 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The above table assumes (i) no Shares have been issued pursuant to any Incentive Schemes of the Company or otherwise,
and no Shares have been purchased by the Company between the date of the Announcement and the completion of the
Placing, and (ii) no Subscription Shares have been issued. Certain figures and percentage figures included in the above table
have been subject to rounding adjustments.

2.	 The number of Shares held by Jingdong Technology Group Corporation includes 6,871,100 Shares from on-market
purchases made by Jingdong Technology Group Corporation after the date of the Announcement and before the completion